construction for a public building or public works. 22 

Section 7.   KRS 162.070 is amended to read as follows: 23 

(1) The contracts for the erection of new school buildings, additions and repairs to old 24 

buildings, except additions or repairs not exceeding seven thousand five hundred 25 

dollars ($7,500), shall be made by the board of education with the lowest and best 26 

responsible bidder complying with the terms of the letting, after advertisement for 27 

competitive bids pursuant to KRS Chapter 424, but the board may reject any or all 1 

bids.